
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
Vacancy - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
J Cummins - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th February 2013. 
 

1 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and  
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 
 

 SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the South East Area Leader 
providing information on priority work carried out in 
the area over recent weeks and providing the 
minutes relating to partnership and sub-group 
meetings. 
 
An update on the Thorpe Business Park will be 
provided at the meeting. 
 
The draft Local Employment Document (Appendix 
2 refers) is still ‘work in progress’ and will continue 
to evolve and be populated by additional figures 
over the next couple of months. 
 

9 - 54 

9   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and  
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 
 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES AREA COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services updating the meeting on Children’s 
Services developments. 
 
 

55 - 
78 

10   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and  
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 
 

 DEVELOPMENT OF AREA LEAD ROLE 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Customer Access and Performance 
developing initial proposals to Area Committees for 
their input, shaping and feedback with a view to 
introducing the revised Area Lead roles in the new 
municipal year. 
 
 

79 - 
86 

11   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and  
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 
 

 OUTER EAST AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
PLAN 2012-13 
 
To consider a report of the South Leeds Area 
Leader presenting the 2012/13 Area Committee 
Business Plan which includes priorities and actions 
for the year. 
 

87 - 
108 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and  
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 
 

 WELL BEING BUDGET (REVENUE) 2012/13 
 
To consider a report of the South East Area Leader 
updating Members on the Well Being Budget for 
Outer East in 2012/13; including how the Area 
Committee decided to allocate the funds against 
specific work streams and seeking approval for 
new project work. 
 
 

109 - 
118 

13   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and  
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 
 

 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2013/14 
 
To consider a report of the Chief 
Officer(Democratic and Central 
Services) seeking the Area Committee’s  
formal approval of a meeting schedule for the 
2013/2014 municipal year. 
 
In addition, Members are requested to give 
consideration as to whether they 
wish to continue with the Committee’s current 
meeting venue arrangements or whether they 
would like to request any amendments to such 
arrangements. 
 

119 - 
124 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 15th May 2013 at 4.00pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (t/c) 
 
(N.B. was originally Monday 13th May 2013 at 
4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds) 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Cummins, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, K Mitchell, T Murray and 
K Wakefield 

 
   

52 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of East (Outer) 
Area Committee held at St Gregory’s Youth and Adult Centre, Swarcliffe, 
Leeds 14.  
 
The Chair reported that Councillor S Armitage had sadly passed away on 6th 
February 2013 after a long illness.  
 
Members of the Committee and officers paid tribute to her and stood for a 
minute’s silence. They also conveyed their condolences to her family. 
 

53 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Cross Gates Community Forum – Minutes of a meeting held on 9th 
January 2013 (Appendix 1 refers) (Agenda Item 8)(Minute 59 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

54 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

55 Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies reported. 
 

56 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 

 

57 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

58 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Summary of Key Work (Minute 48 refers) 

Councillor P Gruen referred to the general issue of ‘Champions’ and 
stated that there was a need for a discussion at Area Committee level 
prior to the Annual Meeting in May 2013 in relation to their status and 
responsibility, together with the support arrangements provided by 
officers in fulfilling this role. 
 
Following a brief discussion, Peter Mudge, South East Area 
Improvement Officer agreed to place this item on the agenda for 
discussion at the next meeting in March 2013. 

 
(Councillor K Mitchell joined the meeting at 4.10pm during discussion 
of the above item) 

 
b) South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 

Performance Update (Minute 49 refers) 
Peter Mudge, South East Area Improvement Officer referred to the 
above issue and provided the meeting with a verbal update received 
from the South South-East Environmental Locality Team on the 
outstanding issues raised by Members at the last meeting. 
 
Following a brief discussion, it was noted that a report on the success 
of CCTV would be presented to the next meeting in March 2013 and 
that the comparative data for the national picture or that in other local 
authorities would be discussed at the Environmental Sub Group at the 
end of February 2013. 
 

59 Summary of Key Work  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing information on 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks and on the minutes 
relating to partnership and sub-group meetings. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Cross Gates Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 9th January 2013 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Halton Moor Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 13th January 2013 2 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Halton Forum – Minutes of a Meeting held on 17th January 2013 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

• Garforth and Swillington Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 21st 
January 2013 (Appendix 4 refers) 

• Area Chairs Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 2nd November 2012 
(Appendix 5 refers) 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 

 

• East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Minutes of 
a Meeting held on 29th November 2013 (Appendix 6 refers) 

• South East Leeds Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Minutes of a 
Meeting held on 29th November 2013 (Appendix 7 refers) 
 

Peter Mudge, South East Area Improvement Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In his presentation, the Area Improvement Officer referred to a number of 
exciting projects identified at recent ward member briefing meetings. He made 
specific reference to a new scheme on Whitkirk Lane/Austhorpe Lane and 
that a meeting with Highways was planned in the near future to discuss the 
proposals. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Councillor M Lyons referred to the review of Youth Services/Update on 
Clusters issue discussed at the Area Chairs Forum held on 2nd November 
2012. He informed the meeting that clusters were not working for Elected 
Members as they had no vote and a small input withi
[...]
ng a roadshow similar to the one undertaken for the 
PFI Corrillian bid in relation to Elemete Towers which attracted local 
people and achieved a local element 

• The need for a copy of the draft employment and skills plan to be 
submitted to this Committee following consideration of the document by 
Employment Leeds 

• The need for a copy of the Draft Implementation Strategy to be 
submitted to this Committee for discussion 

• Clarification if the Green Park application was dependant on the  
Thorpe Park application 

 
In concluding discussions, the Committee noted that a Special City Plans 
Panel meeting would be convened at the end of March to consider the Thorpe 
Park application and Green Park application. The representative from 
Planning Services agreed to circulate a copy of the Panel reports to Members 
of the Area Committee for their information. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That a briefing report on clusters be considered at the next meeting in 

March 2013. 
c) That a copy of the draft employment and skills plan be submitted to this 

Committee following consideration of the document by Employment 
Leeds.  

d) That a copy of the Draft Implementation Strategy be submitted to the 
Committee for discussion. 

 
60 Wellbeing Budget (Revenue) 2012/13  

The South East Area Leader submitted a report updating Members on the 
Well Being Budget for Outer East in 2012/13; including how the Area 
Committee decided to allocate the funds against specific work streams and 
seeking approval for new project work. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Outer East small grant position as at 30th January 2013 (Appendix 1 
refers) 

 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 

 

RESOLVED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the position of the Well Being Budget be noted. 
c) That the Small Grants approved to date be noted. 
d) That approval be given to fund a gardening service through Swarcliffe 

Good Neighbours Scheme in 2013 at a cost of £20,000. 
e) That this Committee supports a young sport coaching scholarship in 

Outer East at a cost of £1,000. 

f) That this Committee notes the cost increase for a dedicated 
‘community payback’ service in Outer East and that the Area 
Improvement Manager be requested to contact Parish Council’s in the 
area to ascertain if they would be willing to make a contribution to this 
valuable service with a report back on the outcome at the next meeting 
in March 2013. 

g) That approval be given to fund the distraction burglary project on outer 
towns and villages at a cost of £600. 

h) That this Committee notes the information regarding Temple Newsam 
Park Run. 

i) That this Committee notes that there could be a slight increase to the 
Older People’s Week project should the HOPE event be undertaken. 

 
(Councillors J Lewis and K Wakefield left the meeting at 5.05pm at the 
conclusion of this item) 
 

61 Annual Report for the Parks and Countryside Service  
The Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside submitted a report providing the 
meeting with an area profile of key assets, information on park usage and a 
customer based perspective of the quality of the assets and services 
provided. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Detailed residents 
survey information’ (Appendix 1 refers) for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
Mr Kris Nenadic, Parks Operations Manager, Parks and Countryside was in 
attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• To welcome the fact that the comprehensive report focused on the 
areas specific to this 
[...]
ted 
Service Lead WNW 

 

P
age 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive Customer Access and Performance  

Report to East (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: 19th March 2013 

Subject: Development of Area Lead Role 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Crossgates and Whinmoor; Garforth 
and Swillington; Kippax and Methley; Temple Newsam 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A review of area working was completed in Dec 2012 with a number of 
recommendation agreed by Executive Board.  One of the recommendations was to 
develop and strengthen the existing local “Champion role” and re-launch this as an 
Area Lead role.  The main aims being to clarify the role itself, strengthen links to the 
Executive member and Council services, improve training and support and encourage 
both formal and informal links to relevant partners.  This paper brings initial proposals 
to Area Committees for their input, shaping and feedback with a view to introducing the 
revised roles in the new municipal year. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to give their views on these proposed arrangements for Area 
Committees to appoint a set of Area Leads across a number of themes from the next 
municipal year.  In particular Members are asked to comment on the following: 

• Is the area lead role as described right – what changes / additions / 
amendments might be needed?  What might need to go into the more detailed 
job description?  

• Is the list of core functional areas that each area committee should appoint to 
right? 

• Do the broad elements of training/support make sense or are there gaps 
[...]
ttees.   

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The proposal in this report implements a recommendation made by Executive 
Board and as such there are no direct risks arising from the proposals.  Improving 
the governance and accountability of local partnerships through challenge and 
support from area leads is seen as important in delivering improved outcomes and 
tailoring services to local needs.  There are also clear links to a number of the 
budget and financial risks and the development and strengthening or our locality 

Page 84



 

 

working arrangements and local decision making will help to minimise key 
financial risks going forward. 

 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report sets out initial proposals for the implementation of an area lead role 
following the review of area working in 2012.  The role is seen as crucial in 
providing a local “lead” perspective on various issues and in driving democratic 
accountability by providing area committee based leadership on key issues.  This 
paper begins to clarify the role and is brought to the Committee at this early stage 
for their input, shaping and feedback with a view to introducing the revised roles in 
the new municipal year.   

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to give their views on these proposed arrangements for Area 
Committees to appoint a set of Area Leads across a number of themes from the 
next municipal year.  In particular Members are asked to comment on the 
following: 

• Is the area lead role as described right – what changes / additions / 
amendments might be needed?  What might need to go into the more detailed 
job description?  

• Is the list of core functional areas that each area committee should appoint to 
right? 

• Do the broad elements of training/support make sense or are there gaps – 
what role is there for peer support? 

• Any other comments / suggestions particular around the key issues 
highlighted? 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                    
[...]
vices Area Committee Update Report
	10 Development of Area Lead Role
	11 Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2012-13
	Appendix

	12 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2012/13
	Appendix 1

	13 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, P Grahame, 
P Gruen, M Harland, J Lewis, K Mitchell, 
T Murray and K Wakefield 

 
   

64 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of East (Outer) 
Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

65 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

66 Apologies for Absence  
Apologise for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Cummins and 
M Lyons. 
 

67 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

68 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

69 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Summary of Key Work (Minute 58 a) refers 

Peter Mudge, South East Area Improvement Officer informed the 
meeting that the general issue of ‘Champions’ would be discussed at 
today’s meeting under the item ‘Development of Area Lead Role’ 
(Minute 72 refers). 

 
b) Summary of Key Work (Minute 59 refers) 

Peter Mudge, South East Area Improvement Officer referred to the 
clusters issue and read out the cluster support arrangements within 
each of the four wards for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Members of the Area Committee welcomed this information, but also 
requested the following:- 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

 
- Copies of the minutes of Cluster meetings should be available to 

Ward Members 
- Details of the financial aspects of the Clusters and whether they 

working effectively 
 

Shaid Mahmood, South East Area Leader responded and agreed to 
co-ordinate this issue and to request the South East Area Improvement 
Officer to co-ordinate briefings with Members in conjunction with 
colleagues from Children’s Services. 
 

70 Summary of Key Work  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing information on 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks and on the minutes 
relating to partnership and sub-group meetings. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Kippax Traders Association - Minutes of a Meeting held on 6th February 
2013 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• ARUP – Thorpe Park – Draft Local Employment Agreement (Appendix 
2 refers) 

• Area Chairs Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 9th January 2013 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

• Outer East Environmental sub-group – Minutes of a Meeting held on 
28th February 2013 (Appendix 4 refers) 

• East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Minutes of 
a Meeting held on 31st January 2013 (Appendix 5 refers) 

• South East Leeds Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Minutes of a 
Meeting held on 24th January 2013 (Appendix 6 refers) 
 

Peter Mudge, South East Area Improvement Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Councillor K Wakefield referred to the Window of Opportunity project which 
had been launched earlier in the day at Cross Gates shopping centre. He 
welcomed this initiative and reassured Members that the future of shopping 
developments within the area remained important and commented that the 
Cross Gates Shopping Centre had a very strong community base and cultural 
heritage. 
 
Councillor Wakefield raised his concerns about the lack of progress in relation 
to a Compulsory Purchase Order in Kippax High Street. It was noted that his 
office had prepared a letter requesting that the matter be resolved as a quickly 
as possible. 
 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds reported that 
this particular site was being looked into by the Director of City Development. 
He agreed to follow up this issue with a report back on progress at the next 
meeting in July 2013. 
 
The Chair then welcomed representatives from Scarborough Developments 
Group and who were attending the meeting to report on progress on the 
planning application for a mix of uses on the underdeveloped land at Thorpe 
Park Business Park, junction 46 of the M1, in Leeds 15. 
 
It was reported by the South East Area Improvement Officer that planning 
officers had conveyed their apologies for this item. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a delay on the transport assessment 
issue since the last meeting and that Scarborough Developments Group were 
committed to examining the options. It was reported that this delay would 
have an impact on the overall timescale regarding the rail bridge and would 
also reduce the retail/non-food content. 
 
Specific reference was made to the document entitled ‘Thorpe Park – Draft 
Local Employment Agreement’ (Appendix 2 refers) which was work in 
progress. 
 
Detailed information was also provided by Scarborough Developments Group 
on the latest planning issues. Members noted the following specific 
information:- 
 

- Pending agreement to be signed regarding a third of the railway line 
- The focus on delivering the East Leeds Orbital Route (ELOR) and 

Manston Link Road 
- Introduction of an alternative masterplan 
- Ongoing discussions with Planning officers regarding the 

commencement work to the bridge in May 2013 
- Addressing current concerns from Town Centre Shopping  

 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The concerns expressed that the legal agreement had not been signed 

• The need for Scarborough Developments Group to feed their concerns 
via the Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support 
Services 

• The need for people in jobs and retaining skills 

• The need to focus on public transport and to consider the options 
available 

• To welcome the ‘Thorpe Park – Draft Local Employment Agreement’ 

• The need for progress to be made on this issue 
 

 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, on behalf of the Committee, the Executive Member, 

Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Service be requested to 
convene a meeting with Scarborough Developments Group to discuss 
ongoing issues and that, if deemed necessary, arrangements be made 
to convene a special meeting of the Area Committee prior to the July 
meeting. 

 
(Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 4.30pm during discussions of the above 
item) 
 

71 Children's Services Area Committee Update Report  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating the meeting 
on Children’s Services developments. 
 
The report provided a summary of performance at Area Committee level with 
a broader summary of city level performance and built on previous reports 
with additional local context and tracking of local indicators. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 

- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services, Children’s Services 

- Mary Armitage, Integrated Processes, Head of Service, Children’s 
Services 

 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Performance Data for Outer East Area Committee (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Individual School Foundation Stage and Key Stage results 2012 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Individual School Key Stage 4 Results 2012 (Appendix 3 refers) 

• Clusters – Member Leads; Cluster Chairs; Cluster Managers; LAPs 
     (Appendix 4 refers) 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That this Committee welcomes the continued progress in relation to 
Children’s Services issues and encourages a sustainable direction with 
links into other agencies. 

c) That this Committee welcomes the proposal, in principle, to provide 
financial support to young people wanting to access the National 
Citizen Service programme who were unable to self-fund and that the 
South East Area Leader be requested to investigate this issue further 
with a report back on progress. 

 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

72 Development of Area Lead Role  
The Assistant Chief Executive Customer Access and Performance submitted 
a report developing initial proposals to Area Committees for their input, 
shaping and feedback with a view to introducing the revised Area Lead roles 
in the new municipal year. 
 
Heather Pinches, Executive Officer, Performance Management, Customer 
Access and Performance was in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  
 
Members were asked to comment on the following specific issues:- 
 

• was the area lead role as described right? – what changes / 
additions / amendments might be needed?  What might need to 
go into the more detailed job description?  

• was the list of core functional areas that each Area Committee 
should appoint to right? 

• do the broad elements of training/support make sense or were 
there gaps? – what role was there for peer support? 

• any other comments / suggestions particular around the key 
issues highlighted? 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of the initial proposals contained within the report 

• The need for ‘Champions’ and the Area Lead Role to be supported as 
the role develops 

• The Area Lead role provided a development opportunity for new 
Members to have a role and work with services and partners 

• The need for the work of the Area Lead to give profile and publicity i.e. 
promoting key issues arising from the Environmental Sub Group etc 

 
The Executive Officer, Customer Access and Performance responded and 
agreed to feed back the above comments into the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED-  

a) That the contents of the report be noted and welcomed. 
b) That the Area Committee supports the development of Area Lead roles 

as outlined in the report now submitted. 
 
(Councillor M Dobson left the meeting at 5.00pm at the conclusion of this 
item) 
 

73 Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2012-13  
The South Leeds Area Leader submitted a report presenting the 2012/13 
Area Committee Business Plan which included priorities and actions for the 
year. 
 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Outer East Area 
Committee Business Plan 2012/13’ (Appendix 1 refers) for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The plan for next year needs to incorporate those key issues which 
were coming forward such as the youth service delegation, area 
working review, employment and skills, neighbourhood planning, 
highways maintenance etc and to have a mechanism in place to 
support these important changes 

• The need for the plan to take serious note of the changes in the budget 
and to include details of what was in the pot 

 
Shaid Mahmood, South East Area Leader responded and confirmed that 
officers were addressing what Members wanted in the plan and were mindful 
of the delegations. Issues regarding Service Planning and Employment and 
Skills would be included in the document and the process of engaging 
Members would also be addressed to assist them in focusing in this area. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted  
b) That this Committee notes the plan for 2012/13 in accordance with the 

report now submitted. 
c) That a report on the new priorities for 2013/14 be submitted to the next 

Area Committee meeting in July 2013. 
 

74 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2012/13  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report updating Members on the 
Well Being Budget for Outer East in 2012/13; including how the Area 
Committee decided to allocate the funds against specific work streams and 
seeking approval for new project work. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Outer East small grant position as at 6th March  2013 (Appendix 1 
refers) 

 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the position of the Well Being Budget be noted. 
c) That the Small Grants approved to date be noted. 
d) That this Committee notes the position regarding ‘community payback’. 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2

nd
 July, 2013 

 

e) That approval be given to fund £5,000 for Temple Newsam target 
hardening in accordance with the report now submitted. 

f) That approval be given to funding £5,000 for Garforth Arts Festival in 
accordance with the report now submitted. 

 
75 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2013/14  

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report 
seeking the Area Committee’s formal approval of a meeting schedule for the 
2013/2014 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the following dates as outlined in Section 3.1 

of the report:- 
 

• 2nd July 2013 

• 10th September 2013 

• 15th October 2013 

• 10th December 2013 

• 11th February 2014 

• 18th March 2014 
 

N.B. All meetings to commence at 4.00pm 
 

c) That the meeting venues continue to alternate between the four wards  
and the Civic Hall. 

 
76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Wednesday 15th May 2013 at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.20pm) 
 
 


